

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/28/2019 2:57 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96262-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON,

and

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 925,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Nancy S. Garland, WSBA 43501
Assistant Attorney General
Office ID 91135
University of Washington Division
Office of the Attorney General
UW Box 359475
Seattle, WA 98195-9475
206-543-4150

Alan D. Copsey, WSBA 23305
Deputy Solicitor General
Office ID 91087
Solicitor General Division
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-664-9018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. ARGUMENT5

 A. Standard of Review.....5

 B. The Only Issue Preserved in This Appeal Is Whether the Court of Appeals Erroneously Applied the “Scope of Employment” Test From *Nissen* to the Definition of “Public Record” in RCW 42.56.010(3)5

 C. The Court of Appeals in This Case Arguably Extended *Nissen*, But That Extension Is Not Necessarily Error.....8

 1. Only the second prong of the three-part definition of a “public record” is at issue here9

 2. In *Nissen*, the third prong of the “public record” definition was at issue10

 3. The Court of Appeals here used the scope of employment analysis to give meaning to the second prong of the “public record” definition11

 4. This case provides the Court an opportunity to clarify the second prong of the “public record” definition.....13

V. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Citizens All. for Prop. Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan County</i> , 184 Wn.2d 428, 359 P.3d 753 (2015).....	5
<i>Dragonslayer, Inc. v. State Gambling Comm’n</i> , 139 Wn. App. 433, 161 P.3d 428 (2007).....	9
<i>Fisher Broad.-Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014).....	8
<i>Forbes v. City of Gold Bar</i> , 171 Wn. App. 857, 288 P.3d 384 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1002 (2013).....	6
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	7
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....	1, 2, 6-12, 14
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 925 v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 605, 423 P.3d 849 (2018).....	4, 5, 12, 13
<i>Tiberino v. Spokane County</i> , 103 Wn. App. 680, 13 P.3d 1104 (2000).....	4
<i>West v. City of Puyallup</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 586, 410 P.3d 1197 (2018).....	12
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 144 Wn. App. 573, 183 P.3d 346 (2008).....	8
<i>West v. Vermillion</i> , 196 Wn. App. 627, 384 P.3d 634 (2016).....	11, 12
<i>Yakima v. Yakima Herald-Republic</i> , 170 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011).....	7

Statutes

RCW 41.76 2

RCW 42.56.010(3)..... 1, 2, 5-14

RCW 42.56.540 1, 3
